3.1 財務風險因素

 (a) 外匯風險

   由於集團在香港及內地運作，因
而要承受來自非以集團公司之功
能貨幣為單位之未來商業交易及
已確認資產和債務，主要為證券
投資等之外匯風險。

  它們主要以美元結算。

   下表顯示集團除稅後盈餘 /虧損於
結算日對外幣匯率可能的合理變
動的敏感度，前提是其他因素不
變。管理層估計外幣匯率可能的
合理變動的敏感度為 1%。

3. Financial risk and capital risk management

3.1 Financial risk factors

 (a) Foreign exchange risk

   The Group operates in Hong Kong and the PRC and

is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from future

commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities

mainly in connection with investment in securities, certain of

which the currencies are not the Group entities’ functional

currencies.

   The majority of them are denominated in US dollars

(“USD”).

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the

balance sheet date to reasonable possible changes in the

foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables

held constant, on the Group’s surplus/deficit after income

tax. 1% is the sensitivity rate that represents management’s

assessment of the reasonable possible change in foreign

exchange rates.

外幣 外幣匯率上升 /（下跌） 對年內盈餘 /虧損之影響
Foreign Currency Increase/ (decrease) in exchange rate Effect on surplus/deficit for the year

 % $’000

2019

美元 1 12,543

USD (1) (12,543)

2018

美元 1 11,979

USD (1) (11,979)

042 043042 043

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
以港元結算   Expressed in Hong Kong dollars

3. 財務風險及資本風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

 (b) 價格風險

   集團持有的投資歸類為通過損益
表反映公平價值變化的既定金融
資產，因此，集團須承受證券和
債券的價格風險。

   集團對其管理的所有基金，均採
用審慎的投資政策，盡可能在爭
取最佳回報的同時，能夠保持資
金的流動性，保障金融資產，並
有效地管理風險。

   投資和基金管理按照校董會通過
的投資政策和風險管理指引進行，
而各種投資限制和指引則是風險
控制的主要部分。每種基金均有
針對其目標而設的基金特定限制
與指引，並有明確的限額以控制
各種投資風險（例如：允許的資
產類型、資產分配、流動性、信
貸、交易對手持有的集中度、投
資年期、外匯及利率風險）。

   集團的財務委員會負責監控集團
的投資風險及表現，集團同時亦
聘用外部基金經理管理投資基金。
外部投資基金經理由財務穩健的
金融機構擔任。

3. Financial risk and capital risk
 management (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)